

**PROJECT TRANSFORMATION
TENNESSEE, INC.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Year Ended December 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1-2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities	4
Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7-13



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Project Transformation Tennessee, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Project Transformation Tennessee, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Project Transformation Tennessee, Inc. as of December 31, 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Project Transformation Tennessee, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Project Transformation Tennessee, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Project Transformation Tennessee, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Project Transformation Tennessee, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Grannis & Associates, P.C.

Murfreesboro, TN
February 9, 2023

PROJECT TRANSFORMATION TENNESSEE, INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
December 31, 2022

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 948,333
Prepaid expenses	17,024
Unconditional promises to give, net	<u>87,215</u>
Total Current Assets	<u>1,052,572</u>

Long-term Unconditional Promises to Give, Net	68,658
Furniture, Equipment and Improvements, Net	16,439
Cash Restricted for Afterschool and Summer Programs	<u>10,000</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 1,147,669</u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable	\$ 18,002
Accrued expenses	6,790
Credit cards payable	<u>1,905</u>
Total Current Liabilities	<u>26,697</u>

Net Assets:

Without donor restrictions	955,099
With donor restrictions	<u>165,873</u>
Total Net Assets	<u>1,120,972</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 1,147,669</u>

PROJECT TRANSFORMATION TENNESSEE, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

SUPPORT, REVENUES AND RECLASSIFICATIONS	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Registration fees	\$ 4,500	\$ -	\$ 4,500
Private gifts and grants	648,359	125,075	773,434
Noncash donations	57,450	-	57,450
Government grants	16,409	-	16,409
Noncash government grants	6,496	-	6,496
Fundraising income	11,753	-	11,753
Interest income	12,222	-	12,222
Total Support and Revenues	757,189	125,075	882,264
Net assets released from restrictions	101,103	(101,103)	-
Total Support, Revenues and Reclassifications	858,292	23,972	882,264
Expenses:			
Program activities			
Afterschool and summer program	734,273	-	734,273
Supporting activities			
Management and general	182,929	-	182,929
Fundraising	130,552	-	130,552
Total supporting activities	313,481	-	313,481
Total Expenses	1,047,754	-	1,047,754
Change in net assets	(189,462)	23,972	(165,490)
Net assets, beginning of year	1,144,561	141,901	1,286,462
Net assets, end of year	\$ 955,099	\$ 165,873	\$ 1,120,972

See Accompanying Notes and Independent Auditors' Report

PROJECT TRANSFORMATION TENNESSEE, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

	Program Activities	Supporting Activities		
	Afterschool and Summer Program	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Functional Expenses
Advertising and marketing	\$ -	\$ 21,441	\$ -	\$ 21,441
Bank fees	-	3,241	-	3,241
Depreciation	1,040	1,560	-	2,600
Employee benefits	24,018	7,925	10,151	42,094
Enrichment program	84,263	-	-	84,263
Facilities and equipment	9,871	2,468	-	12,339
Fundraising	-	-	98	98
Insurance	-	19,254	-	19,254
Intern expenses	73,239	-	-	73,239
License and permits	-	398	-	398
Office expenses	-	2,583	-	2,583
Payroll taxes	39,668	4,129	7,979	51,776
Professional development	356	40	-	396
Professional services	-	36,703	-	36,703
Rent	-	15,200	-	15,200
Salaries and wages	486,120	61,383	112,324	659,827
Supplies	1,475	392	-	1,867
Travel and conventions	10,681	2,670	-	13,351
Utilities	3,542	3,542	-	7,084
Total	<u>\$ 734,273</u>	<u>\$ 182,929</u>	<u>\$ 130,552</u>	<u>\$ 1,047,754</u>

See Accompanying Notes and Independent Auditors' Report

PROJECT TRANSFORMATION TENNESSEE, INC.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets	\$ (165,490)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Change in operating assets and liabilities:	
Decrease in prepaid expenses	3,530
Decrease in employee retention credit receivable	207,956
Increase in unconditional promises to give	(27,977)
Increase in accounts payable	11,073
Increase in accrued expense	1,834
Decrease in credit cards payable	(265)
Decrease in cash restricted for afterschool and summer programs	5,000
Change in allowance for doubtful accounts	(4,154)
Change in pledge discount	3,159
Depreciation	2,600
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	<u>37,266</u>
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	37,266
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year	<u>911,067</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year	<u>\$ 948,333</u>

See Accompanying Notes and Independent Auditors' Report

PROJECT TRANSFORMATION TENNESSEE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies followed by Project Transformation Tennessee, Inc. (the Organization) are as follows:

ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF ACTIVITIES

The Organization (a Tennessee corporation) was established on August 30, 2011. The purpose of the corporation is to provide leadership development and career and ministry opportunities for young adults as well as offering afterschool and summer programs that encourage literacy and enrich the lives of children and youth in low-income neighborhoods. The Organization is a Chapter of Project Transformation National.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting which is in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP); consequently, revenue and gains are recognized when earned, and expenses and losses are recognized when incurred.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Organization classifies information regarding its financial position and activities based on the presence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Net assets are comprised of two groups as follows:

- > Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization.
- > Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment in excess of \$1,000 are carried at cost and are being depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives of 7 years. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense in the period incurred. Depreciation expense for the year is \$2,600.

DONATED PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Donations of property and equipment are recorded as support at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Such donations are reported as support without donor restrictions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as support with donor restrictions.

INVESTMENTS

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets. Investment income and gains restricted by a donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions are met (either by passage of time or by use) in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized. Investment earnings are presented net of investment fees.

PROJECT TRANSFORMATION TENNESSEE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
December 31, 2022

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (continued)

ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

DONATED SERVICES

No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated services. The Organization generally pays for most services requiring specific expertise. However, many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization with the summer and afterschool programs.

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions received are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions or net assets without donor restrictions depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions.

PROMISES TO GIVE

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Organization that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

The Organization uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible promises receivable. The allowance is based on prior years' experience and management's analysis of specific promises made. The allowance for doubtful accounts totaled \$29,249 at December 31, 2022.

CONTRACT REVENUE

The Organization's revenue includes amounts for registration fees for the different afterschool or summer programs being offered to children. These services are considered to be a single performance obligation that is satisfied at the point in time when the service is rendered. Registration fees are required to be paid in advance of services being provided. However, payments are generally received in the same period as the service being provided. These amounts are recorded in the Statement of Activities as registration fee income in the period that the performance obligation has been satisfied. Registration fees for future periods are recorded as deferred revenues on the Statement of Financial Position at year-end.

PROJECT TRANSFORMATION TENNESSEE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (continued)

INCOME TAXES

Project Transformation Tennessee, Inc. is a not-for-profit organization exempt from federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3).

The Financial Accounting Standards Board issued ASC 740-10, which prescribed a comprehensive model for how an organization should measure, recognize, present, and disclose in its financial statements uncertain tax positions that an organization has taken or expects to take on a tax return. There was no impact to the Organization's financial statements as a result of the implementation of ASC 740-10.

COST ALLOCATION

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include compensation and benefits, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time spent. Other expense items are allocated on the basis of estimates of actual usage within each functional category.

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents and unconditional promises to give to be received in less than one year approximate fair value because of the short maturity of those financial instruments. The fair value of unconditional promises to give to be received in more than one year is determined based on future cash flows discounted at 3.5%.

The Organization's financial instruments at December 31, 2022, are summarized as follows:

	<u>Carrying Amount</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
Financial assets:		
Cash and equivalents	\$ 948,333	\$ 948,333
Cash restricted for afterschool and summer programs	10,000	10,000
Unconditional promises to give, net	155,873	155,873

ADVERTISING

The Organization follows the policy of charging the costs of advertising and marketing to expense as incurred.

NOTE B - CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

The Organization maintains a bank account in one commercial bank. Cash in this account at times exceeded \$250,000. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) secures this bank account up to \$250,000. At December 31, 2022, the Organization's uninsured cash balance was \$179. The Organization also maintains an ICS account which allows balances over \$250,000 to be insured by placing these funds in other ICS network banks in order to take advantage of that institutions FDIC limit. All amounts in this account were considered insured at December 31, 2022.

PROJECT TRANSFORMATION TENNESSEE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022

NOTE C - MAJOR DONORS

Grants, donations, and promises to give are generally due from individuals and organizations primarily from Tennessee. Two donors aggregated approximately 12% of total support and revenue in 2022.

NOTE D - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment at December 31, 2022, consist of:

Office equipment	\$ 13,546
Leasehold improvements	11,595
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(8,702)</u>
	<u>\$ 16,439</u>

NOTE E - UNCONDITIONAL PROMISES TO GIVE

Unconditional promises for which payment has not been received are included in the financial statements as pledges receivable and support in the appropriate net asset category. The Organization has discounted long-term pledges to their estimated net present value, using a discount rate of 3.5%.

Promises to give expected to be collected in:

Less than one year	\$ 107,991
One to five years	81,800
More than five years	<u>5,200</u>
	194,991
Less allowance for uncollectible promises to give	(29,249)
Less discount on promises to give	<u>(9,869)</u>
Net unconditional promises to give	<u>\$ 155,873</u>

NOTE F - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of the statement of financial position date, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of the statement of financial position date.

Financial assets at year-end	\$ 1,114,206
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:	
Restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions	(68,658)
Subject to appropriation and satisfaction of donor restrictions	<u>(10,000)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year.	<u>\$ 1,035,548</u>

The Organization is substantially supported by restricted contributions. Because a donor's restriction requires resources to be used in a particular manner or in a future period, the Organization must maintain sufficient resources to meet those responsibilities to its donors. Thus financial assets may not be available for general expenditure within one year. As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations become due.

PROJECT TRANSFORMATION TENNESSEE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022

NOTE G - RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organization maintains a 403(b) plan for the benefit of its eligible employees. The Organization has agreed to match each participant's salary deferrals dollar-for-dollar up to 3% of each participants compensation. The Organization's contributions to the plan for the year ended December 31, 2022, are \$6,314.

NOTE H - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted follow the following purposes and periods:

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:

Summer program - Murfreesboro	\$ 10,000
Subject to passage of time - for periods after December 31, 2022	<u>155,873</u>
	<u>\$ 165,873</u>

Net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or by occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by donors during fiscal years ended December 31, 2022, are as follows:

Purpose restrictions accomplished:

Afterschool and summer programs	\$ 15,000
Subject to passage of time	<u>86,103</u>
	<u>\$ 101,103</u>

NOTE I - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events were evaluated through February 9, 2023, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE J - NONCASH DONATIONS

The Organization received the following gifts-in-kind for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Supplies	\$ 1,105
Donated food - organizations	53,290
Donated housing - organizations	3,055
Donated food - government	<u>6,496</u>
Total noncash donations	<u>\$ 63,946</u>

All gifts-in-kind received by the Organization were considered without donor restrictions and able to be used by the Organization as determined by the board of directors and management.

NOTE K - ADOPTION OF FASB ASC 842

Effective January 1, 2022, the Organization adopted FASB ASC 842, *Leases*. The Organization determines if an arrangement contains a lease at inception based on whether the Organization has the right to control the asset during the contract period and other facts and circumstances. The Organization has elected the package of the practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance within the new standard, which among other things, allowed it to carry forward the historical lease classification.

PROJECT TRANSFORMATION TENNESSEE, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022

NOTE K - ADOPTION OF FASB ASC 842 (continued)

Additionally, the Organization has elected to account for a short-term lease by recognizing the lease payments in the change in net assets on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease and variable lease payments in the period in which the obligation is incurred. Lease expense under the Organization's short term lease obligations for the year ended December 31, 2022, is \$15,200.

Results for periods beginning prior to January 1, 2022, continue to be reported in accordance with our historical accounting treatment. The adoption of FASB ASC 842 did not have a material impact on the Organization's statement of activities or cash flows.

NOTE L - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at fair value with gains and losses included in the statement of activities. Investments in stocks and bonds, which are listed on national securities exchanges, quoted on NASDAQ or on the over-the-counter market are valued at the last reported sales price, or in the absence of a recorded sale, at the value between the most recent bid and asked prices. Investments without readily determinable fair values are carried at estimated fair value. Gains and losses on investments are reported in the statement of activities as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by donor stipulations.

FASB ASC 820-10 establishes a hierarchical disclosure framework which prioritizes and ranks the level of market prices observability used in measuring fair value.

This hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels:

Level I - Quoted market prices are available in active market for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date.

Level II - Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date, and fair value is determined through the use of models or other valuation methodologies. A significant adjustment to a Level II input could result in the Level II measurement becoming a Level III measurement.

Level III - Pricing inputs are unobservable and shall be used to measure fair value to the extent that observable inputs are not available. The inputs into the determination of fair value are based upon the best information available and require significant management judgment or estimation.

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, the level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

The following is the fair value measurement of investments measured on a recurring basis at December 31, 2022:

**Fair Value Measurements at Reporting
Date Using:**

	Fair Value	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 100	\$ 100

PROJECT TRANSFORMATION TENNESSEE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022

NOTE M - EMPLOYEE RETENTION CREDIT

Under the provisions of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (the "CARES Act") signed into law on March 27, 2020, and the subsequent extension of the CARES Act, the Organization is eligible for a refundable employee retention credit subject to certain criteria. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Organization received the full employee retention credit of \$207,956, recorded as a receivable in the prior year, as well as \$8,419 in interest.